UNITED STATES OF AMERICA U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY BEFORE THE BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION

Proposed Modifications to Open Access Transmission Tariff

BPA File No.: TC-25

PETITION TO INTERVENE OF THE CITY OF SEATTLE

)

)

Pursuant to Section 1010.6 of the Bonneville Power Administration ("BPA") Rules of Procedure Governing Rate Hearings and the Federal Register Notice dated November 7, 2023 (88 Fed. Reg. 214,76744), The City of Seattle hereby petitions to intervene as a party in the abovecaptioned proceeding to establish BPA's transmission terms and conditions. The City of Seattle presents the following facts in support of this petition.

The City of Seattle, by and through its City Light Department, operates a publicly owned electric utility that generates and sells electricity to approximately 493,700 customers in its service area. Section 1010.6(b) of BPA's Rules of Procedure states "[e]ntities that directly purchase power or transmission services under Bonneville's rate schedules, or trade organizations representing those entities, will be granted intervention, based on a petition filed in conformity with this Section 1010.6." The City of Seattle is a customer of BPA with respect to transmission services that this proceeding will influence. The City of Seattle participated in the TC-25 workshops and settlement process. The City of Seattle therefore has a direct and substantial interest in participating in this proceeding, which cannot be adequately represented by any other entity that may become a party.

The City of Seattle designates the following persons upon whom service of all documents in this proceeding is to be made:

Josh Walter Power Contracts & Regional Affairs Manager Seattle City Light 700 Fifth Avenue P.O. Box 34023, Room #3220 Seattle, WA 98124-4023 (206) 684-3654 e-mail: Josh.Walter@seattle.gov

and

Michael Watkins Strategic Advisor Seattle City Light 700 Fifth Avenue P.O. Box 34023, Room #3220 Seattle, WA 98124-4023 (206) 684-3659 e-mail: <u>Michael.Watkins@seattle.gov</u>

and

Mitchell Doll Sr. Power Analyst Seattle City Light 700 Fifth Avenue P.O. Box 34023, Room #3220 Seattle, WA 98124-4023 (206) 233-3848 e-mail: Mitchell.Doll@seattle.gov

and

Ellen Parodi Assistant City Attorney Contracts and Utilities Section Seattle City Attorney's Office 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050 Seattle, WA 98104 (206) 386-1198 e-mail: <u>ellen.parodi@seattle.gov</u> Stephen Karbowski Assistant City Attorney, Contracts and Utilities Section Seattle City Attorney's Office 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050 Seattle, WA 98104 (206) 233-2157 e-mail: <u>stephen.karbowski@seattle.gov</u>

and

Jeff Winmill Strategic Advisor/Counsel Seattle City Light 700 Fifth Avenue P.O. Box 34023, Room #3216 Seattle, WA 98124-4023 (206) 684-5267 e-mail: Jeff.Winmill@seattle.gov

and

Jeff Wolf Legal Affairs Advisor Seattle City Light 700 Fifth Avenue P.O. Box 34023, Room #3216 Seattle, WA 98124-4023 (206) 684-5267 e-mail: Jeff.Wolf@seattle.gov

Wherefore, The City of Seattle requests that this petition to intervene be accepted and The

City of Seattle be made a formal party to this proceeding.

and

DATED this 13th day of November, 2023.

ANN DAVISON

Seattle City Attorney

By: /s/ <u>Ellen Parodi</u> Ellen Parodi Assistant City Attorney Contracts and Utilities Section Seattle City Attorney's Office Attorney for The City of Seattle